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DENR Administrative Order
No. 90
Nov. 22, 1988

SUBJECT : Allowable Quota for Certain WildlifeSpecies
That may be Collected from the Wild under a
Wildlife Permit for Commercial Purposes

Pursuant to the provisions of Act No. 2590 as amended,
Presidential Decree No. 705 as amended, and Executive Order No. 192
dated June 10, 1987, and in consonance with the sustainable resource
development policy of the Department, and to effectively protect the
endangered, rare and threatened Philippine wildlife, and support the
covenants of  the Convention on International Trade in Endangered
Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), the following allowable quota
by species for collection from the wild under a wildlife permit for
commercial purposes are hereby established and promulgated for the
information and guidance of all concerned.

CLASS AVES (Birds) SCIENTIFIC NAME Quota

Oder Galliformes
Family Phasianidae
Painted qua Coturnix chinensis

lineata   150

Family Turnicidae
Barred button quail
Stripped button quail

Order Gruiformes
Family Rallidae
Banded rail

Plain swamphen

Turnix suscitator 
Turnix sylvatica

Rallus philippensis
philippensis  

Amourornis olivaceous
olivaceous   

50
150

100

100
Order Columbiformes
Family Columbidae
Amethyst brown fruit
dove Phapitreron
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Dwarf turtle dove

Green winged ground
dove

Philippine turtle
Dove

Pink-necked green
pigeon

Slender-billed cuckoo
Dove

White-eared brown
fruit dove

Zebra dove

Order Psittaciformes
Family Psittacidae
Philippine cockatoo

Philippine hanging
Parakeet

Order Cuculiformes
Family Cuculidae
Brushcuckoo
Plaintive cuckoo

    amethystina   

Streptopelia
   tranquebarica 

Chalcophaps indica
   Indica

Streptopelia
    Bitorquata

Treron vernans
    vernans   

Macropygia
  Phasianella

Phapitreron leucotis 

Geopelia striata
striata         

Kakatoe haematuropygia

Loriculus philippensis

Cacomantis variolosus
Cacomantis merulinus
merulinus

25

25

100

25

25

50

100
100

25

150

100

100

Order Coraciiformes
Family Alcedinidae
White-collared
kingfisher

Halcyon chloris
collaris 100

Family Meropidae
Blue tailed bee-eater Merops philippinus



281

Chestnut-headed bee-
eater

       Philippinus

Merops viridis
      americanus

100

Family Oriolidae
Black-naped oriole Oriolus chinensis

       chinensis 10
Family Muscicapidae
Black-naped monarch
Family Sturnidae
Crested myna

Philippine glossy
starling

Family Zosteropidae
Philippine white-eye
Yellow white-eye

Hypothymis azurea  

Acridotheres
Cristatellus

Aplonis panayensis
Panayensis

Zozterops meyeni
Zozterops    migrorum

100

50

500

100
50

Family Ploceidae
Tree sparrow
Family Estrildidae
Chestnut mannikin

Passer montanus

Lonchura malacca

40,000

40,000
Dusky mannikin

Green-faced parrot
Finch
Java sparrow
Green-tailed parrot
 Finch
Nutmeg-mannikin
Red amadavat

Lonchura fuscans

Erythrura
    Viridifacies    
Padda oryzivora
Erythrura
        hyperythra       
Lonchura punctulata c.
Amandaya amandaya

250

100
10,000

25
700
500

White-breasted mannikin Lonchura leucogastra     3,000

Class Mammalia (Mammals)
Order Primates
Philippine monkey
Order Rodentia
Bushy-tailed cloud rat

Macaca fascicularis

Crateromys schadenbergi

10,000

20
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Class Reptilia (Reptiles)
Gecko
Land turtles
Monitor lizard

Gecko   Gecko   
Cyclemys sp
Varaus salvator

1,000
50

500

This quota shall be remain in force from the approval of this
Order until December 31, 1989. Wildlife quotas and the list of species
allowable for the succeeding years shall be periodically updated based on
the recommendations of the Philippine Scientific and Management
Authorities for CITES through population census/surveys and according
to the success of wildlife breeding programs.

Previous orders and circulars inconsistent herewith are hereby
revoked.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

(Sgd.) FULGENCIO S. FACTORAN, JR.
Secretary


