DENR Administrative Order No. 90 Nov. 22, 1988

## SUBJECT : Allowable Quota for Certain WildlifeSpecies That may be Collected from the Wild under a Wildlife Permit for Commercial Purposes

Pursuant to the provisions of Act No. 2590 as amended, Presidential Decree No. 705 as amended, and Executive Order No. 192 dated June 10, 1987, and in consonance with the sustainable resource development policy of the Department, and to effectively protect the endangered, rare and threatened Philippine wildlife, and support the covenants of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), the following allowable quota by species for collection from the wild under a wildlife permit for commercial purposes are hereby established and promulgated for the information and guidance of all concerned.

CLASS AVES (Birds)	SCIENTIFIC NAME	Quota
Oder Galliformes Family Phasianidae		
Painted qua	Coturnix chinensis lineata	150
Family Turnicidae		
Barred button quail	Turnix suscitator	50
Stripped button quail	Turnix sylvatica	150
Order Gruiformes		
Family Rallidae		
Banded rail	Rallus philippensis	
	philippensis	100
Plain swamphen	Amourornis olivaceous	
	olivaceous	100
Order Columbiformes		
Family Columbidae		
Amethyst brown fruit		
dove	<u>Phapitreron</u>	

	amethystina	25
Dwarf turtle dove	<u>Streptopelia</u>	25
Green winged ground	<u>tranquebarica</u> <u>Chalcophaps indica</u>	23
dove	Indica	100
Philippine turtle	<u>Streptopelia</u>	25
Dove	Bitorquata	25
Pink-necked green pigeon	<u>Treron vernans</u> <u>vernans</u>	25
Slender-billed cuckoo	Macropygia	
Dove	<u>Phasianella</u>	50
White-eared brown	Phapitreron leucotis	100
fruit dove		100 100
Zebra dove	Geopelia striata	100
	striata	25
Order Psittaciformes Family Psittacidae	Kakataa haamaturanyaia	150
Philippine cockatoo	Kakatoe haematuropygia	
Philippine hanging		
Parakeet	Loriculus philippensis	100
Order Cuculiformes Family Cuculidae		100
Brushcuckoo	Cacomantis variolosus	
Plaintive cuckoo	<u>Cacomantis merulinus</u> <u>merulinus</u>	
Order Coraciiformes		
Family Alcedinidae White-collared	Haleyon chloris	
kingfisher	Halcyon chloris collaris	100
Family Meropidae		
Blue tailed bee-eater	Merops philippinus	

	<u>Philippinus</u>	100
Chestnut-headed bee-		
eater	Merops viridis	
	americanus	
Family Oriolidae		
Black-naped oriole	Oriolus chinensis	
-	chinensis	10
Family Muscicapidae		
Black-naped monarch	Hypothymis azurea	100
Family Sturnidae		
Crested myna	Acridotheres	
-	Cristatellus	50
Philippine glossy		
starling	Aplonis panayensis	
2	Panayensis	500
	<u>·</u> ·	
Family Zosteropidae		
Philippine white-eye	Zozterops meyeni	100
Yellow white-eye	Zozterops migrorum	50
	<u> </u>	
Family Ploceidae		
Tree sparrow	Passer montanus	40,000
Family Estrildidae		,
Chestnut mannikin	Lonchura malacca	40,000
Dusky mannikin	Lonchura fuscans	250
Green-faced parrot	Erythrura	
Finch	Viridifacies	100
Java sparrow	Padda oryzivora	10,000
Green-tailed parrot	Erythrura	- )
Finch	hyperythra	25
Nutmeg-mannikin	Lonchura punctulata c.	700
Red amadavat	Amandaya amandaya	500
	<u> </u>	
White-breasted mannikin	Lonchura leucogastra	3,000
		-,
Class Mammalia (Mammals)		
Order Primates		
Philippine monkey	Macaca fascicularis	10,000
Order Rodentia		-,
Bushy-tailed cloud rat	Crateromys schadenbergi	20
	<u> </u>	20

Class Reptilia (Reptiles)	—	
Gecko	Gecko Gecko	1,000
Land turtles	Cyclemys sp	50
Monitor lizard	Varaus salvator	500

This quota shall be remain in force from the approval of this Order until December 31, 1989. Wildlife quotas and the list of species allowable for the succeeding years shall be periodically updated based on the recommendations of the Philippine Scientific and Management Authorities for CITES through population census/surveys and according to the success of wildlife breeding programs.

Previous orders and circulars inconsistent herewith are hereby revoked.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

## (Sgd.) FULGENCIO S. FACTORAN, JR. Secretary